## TOWN OF CLINTON WATER UTILITY

## **CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 24-07**

CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CLINTON WATER UTILITY, IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE MAKING OF IMPROVEMENTS IN, BY AND FOR THE TOWN OF CLINTON WATER UTILITY AND APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$368,300.00 FROM THE WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR WATER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Clinton, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

**Section 1.** The Town of Clinton in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, is hereby authorized to make the following improvements to the Water Utility in, by and for the Town, including all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefore:

PURPOSE	ESTIMATED COST
UPGRADE ELECTRIC SERVICE - WELL#1 SKADA UPGRADES LEAK DETECTION EQUIPMENT F350 PICKUP TRUCK GIS EQUIPMENT F250 PICKUP TRUCK REPAIRS TO CURRENT DPW/WATER BUILDING BOOM LIFT (1/2 COST) MISCELLANEOUS COSTS	\$ 30,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 11,300.00 \$ 70,000.00 \$ 8,000.00 \$ 60,000.00 \$ 125,000.00 \$ 42,000.00 \$ 2,000.00
TOTAL	\$368,300.00

**Section 2.** The aggregate sum of \$368,300.00 is hereby appropriated from the Water Utility Capital Improvement Fund for Water Utility Improvements within the Town of Clinton Water Utility to the payment of the cost of the improvements as described in Section 1 hereof.

**Section 3.** Said improvements are lawful capital improvements of the Water Utility having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

**Section 4.** The capital budget of the Town of Clinton Water Utility is hereby amended to conform with provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

**Section 5.** This capital ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF CLINTON IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON
Cecilia Covino	Mayor Janice Kovach